

No. 22-11222

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

CAMBRIDGE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, INC.

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FLORIDA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC.

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division

---

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION  
FOUNDATION AND CENTRAL FLORIDA FREETHOUGHT  
COMMUNITY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

**REBECCA S. MARKERT**  
*Counsel of Record*  
**FREEDOM FROM RELIGION  
FOUNDATION, INC.**  
P. O. Box 750  
Madison, Wisconsin 53701  
(608) 256-8900  
rmarkert@ffrf.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The FHSAA has not violated the Free Speech Clause because its PA messages are government speech, not a forum for private speech.	3
A. The PA system has been used exclusively to communicate government speech.	6
B. The FHSAA appears to endorse all of the pre-game messages communicated over the PA system.	7
C. FHSAA maintains control over the PA system.	9
II. As a government entity, the FHSAA would violate the Establishment Clause if it broadcast prayer to students at its events.	12
CONCLUSION	16
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	3
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist. of the Township of East Brunswick</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3rd Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Cambridge Christian Sch., Inc. v. FHSAA, Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	5, 8, 11
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Downs v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	3
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	12
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	4
<i>Gundy v. City of Jacksonville</i> , No. 21-11298, 2022 WL 4591231 (11th Cir. Sept. 30, 2022) .....	5, 11
<i>Jager v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 825 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	4
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	4

<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	13
<i>Mech v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cty., Fla.</i> , 806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	3, 5, 7
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	7, 12, 13, 15
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	12
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	5, 7
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	12
